

No. 21-35728

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AARON DALE EATON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

T. BLEWETT, VANDERWALKER, RIDLEY, ROSSI, EYNON,

TWO RIVERS CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the District of Oregon

Case No. 2:20-cv-01641

Honorable Michael H. Simon

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Devi Rao  
Katherine Cion  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
510 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org  
katie.cion@macarthurjustice.org

Rosalind Dillon  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
160 E. Grand Avenue, 6th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(202) 869-3379  
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Easha Anand  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115  
(510) 588-1274  
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Aaron Dale Eaton*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. No Administrative Remedies Were “Available” To Mr. Eaton. ....	2
A. “Available” Means “Capable Of Use,” And Mr. Eaton Could Not Use ODOC’s Grievance Process. ....	3
B. The Plain Text Of The Statute And Constitutional And Policy Considerations Make Clear That Administrative Remedies Are Not Available Where A Prisoner Must Abandon An Active Grievance To Make Them So. ....	9
C. The Way That ODOC Handled Mr. Eaton’s Grievances Rendered Remedies Unavailable. ....	17
II. Defendants’ Tort-Claim Argument Is A Nonstarter. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andres v. Marshall</i> , 867 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Bradley v. Hall</i> , 64 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Fordley v. Lizarraga</i> , 18 F.4th 344 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 6, 15
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 6 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	15
<i>Hillis v. Heineman</i> , 626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	6, 20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	10
<i>McBride v. Lopez</i> , 807 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Muhammad v. Mayfield</i> , 933 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Novato Fire Prot. Dist. v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21

<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	12
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	15
<i>Ramirez v. Young</i> , 906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	10, 14
<i>Smith v. Leonard</i> , 244 F. App'x 583 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Corr. Officer Priatno</i> , 829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Or. Admin. R. 291-109-0210(1) .....	14
Or. Admin. R. 291-109-0210(2) .....	14
Or. Admin. R. 291-109-0225(4) .....	17
Or. Admin. R. 291-109-0225(6) .....	21, 23
